(R-2000-771)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 292657

ADOPTED ON JAN 18 2000

WHEREAS, the San Diego Police Department desires to apply for, accept and expend a grant from the United States Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services, for a School-Based Partnerships: Youth Sexual Assault Prevention Program; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, that the Chief of Police be, and is hereby, authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of the City of San Diego, to apply for, accept, expend and administer funds for the above named grant application, a copy of which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 292657;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such authorization shall include all aspects of grant acceptance, operation, contracts, expenditures, and certifications, and that the City will comply with all applicable statutory or regulatory requirements related to this program;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council hereby authorizes the Chief of Police, on behalf of the City Manager, to accept, expend and administer any amendments, extensions, renewals, or future funding of this program for a period of up to five years, provided funding is made available by the United States Department of Justice;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that grant funds and/or resources received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that personnel positions funded hereunder are not subject to local hiring freezes.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

Shannon M. Goldman

Deputy City Attorney

SMG:jrp

12/23/99

Or.Dept:Police

Aud.Cert:

R-2000-771

Form=r-t.frm

R- 292657